
94TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

State of Illinois

2005 and 2006
HB2506

Introduced 2/17/2005, by Rep. Jim Sacia

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

625 ILCS 5/3-806 from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 3-806

Amends the Illinois Vehicle Code. Beginning with the 2007 registration
year, increases by $1 the fee to be collected for registration of any
vehicle of the first division and any vehicle of the second division
weighing 8,000 pounds or less. Provides that the additional $1 shall be
deposited into the State Police Vehicle Fund. Effective immediately.

LRB094 10099 DRH 40360 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT
MAY APPLY

A BILL FOR

*LRB09410099DRH40360b*HB2506



AN ACT concerning transportation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Illinois Vehicle Code is amended by changing

Section 3-806 as follows:

(625 ILCS 5/3-806) (from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 3-806)

Sec. 3-806. Registration Fees; Motor Vehicles of the First

Division. Every owner of any other motor vehicle of the first

division, except as provided in Sections 3-804, 3-805, 3-806.3,

and 3-808, and every second division vehicle weighing 8,000

pounds or less, shall pay the Secretary of State an annual

registration fee at the following rates:

SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES

REQUIRED BY LAW

Beginning with the 1986 registration year

Reduced Fee

Annual On and After

Fee June 15

Motor vehicles of the first

division other than

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles and Pedalcycles $48 $24

Reduced Fee

September 16

to March 31

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles and Pedalcycles 30 15

SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES

REQUIRED BY LAW

Beginning with the 2001 registration year

through the 2006 registration year

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

HB2506 LRB094 10099 DRH 40360 b



Reduced Fee

Annual On and After

Fee June 15

Motor vehicles of the first

division other than

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles and Pedalcycles $78 $39

Reduced Fee

September 16

to March 31

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles and Pedalcycles 38 19

SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES

REQUIRED BY LAW

Beginning with the 2007 registration year

Motor vehicles of the first

division other than

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles, and Pedalcycles.................................. $79

Motorcycles, Motor Driven

Cycles, and Pedalcycles.................................. $39

Beginning with the 2007 registration year, $1 of the fee

collected under this Section shall be deposited into the State

Police Vehicle Fund.

(Source: P.A. 91-37, eff. 7-1-99.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

- 2 -HB2506 LRB094 10099 DRH 40360 b


