

94TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2005 and 2006 HB2506

Introduced 2/17/2005, by Rep. Jim Sacia

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

625 ILCS 5/3-806

from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 3-806

Amends the Illinois Vehicle Code. Beginning with the 2007 registration year, increases by \$1 the fee to be collected for registration of any vehicle of the first division and any vehicle of the second division weighing 8,000 pounds or less. Provides that the additional \$1 shall be deposited into the State Police Vehicle Fund. Effective immediately.

LRB094 10099 DRH 40360 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT MAY APPLY

2

3

1 AN ACT concerning transportation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

4	Section 5. The Illinois Vehicle Code is amended by changing			
5	Section 3-806 as follows:			
6	(625 ILCS 5/3-806) (from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 3-806)			
7	Sec. 3-806. Registration Fees; Motor Vehicles of the Firs			
8	Division. Every owner of any other motor vehicle of the firs			
9	division, except as provided in Sections 3-804, 3-805, 3-806.3			
10	and 3-808, and every second division vehicle weighing 8,000			
11	pounds or less, shall pay the Secretary of State an annual			
12	registration fee at the following rates:			
13				
14	SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES			
15	REQUIRED BY LAW			
16	Beginning with the 1986 registration year			
17	Reduced Fee			
18	Annual On and After			
19	Fee June 15			
20	Motor vehicles of the first			
21	division other than			
22	Motorcycles, Motor Driven			
23	Cycles and Pedalcycles \$48 \$24			
24	Reduced Fee			
25	September 16			
26	to March 31			
27	Motorcycles, Motor Driven			
28	Cycles and Pedalcycles 30			
29	SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES			
30	REQUIRED BY LAW			
31	Beginning with the 2001 registration year			
32	through the 2006 registration year			

1			Reduced Fee
2		Annual	On and After
3		Fee	June 15
4	Motor vehicles of the first		
5	division other than		
6	Motorcycles, Motor Driven		
7	Cycles and Pedalcycles	\$78	\$39
8			Reduced Fee
9			September 16
10			to March 31
11	Motorcycles, Motor Driven		
12	Cycles and Pedalcycles	38	19
13	SCHEDULE OF REGISTRATION FEES		
14	REQUIRED BY LAW		
15	Beginning with the 2007 registration year		
16	Motor vehicles of the first		
17	division other than		
18	Motorcycles, Motor Driven		
19	Cycles, and Pedalcycles		
20	Motorcycles, Motor Driven		
21	Cycles, and Pedalcycles \$39		
22	Beginning with the 2007 m	registration yea	er, \$1 of the fee
23	collected under this Section shall be deposited into the State		
24	Police Vehicle Fund.		
25	(Source: P.A. 91-37, eff. 7-1-99.)		
26	Section 99. Effective da	te. This Act t	akes effect upon
27	becoming law.		